
Table 595. Displaced Workers by Selected Characteristics: 2006
[In percent, except total (3,815 represents 3,815,000). As of January. For persons 20 years old and over with tenure of 3 years
or more who lost or left a job between January 2003 and December 2005 because of plant closings or moves, slack work, or the
abolishment of their positions. Based on Current Population Survey and subject to sampling error; see source and Appendix III]

Characteristic
Total

(1,000)

Employment status Reason for job loss

Employed
Unem-
ployed

Not in
the labor

force

Plant or
company

closed down
or moved

Slack/
insufficient

work

Position
or shift

abolished

Total 1. . . . . . . . . . 3,815 69.9 13.4 16.7 49.0 22.2 28.8
20 to 24 years old . . . . . 111 66.4 21.4 12.2 39.1 42.8 18.1
25 to 54 years old . . . . . 2,841 74.5 13.4 12.0 48.5 22.6 28.9
55 to 64 years old . . . . . 728 60.6 12.3 27.0 53.2 16.5 30.2
65 years old and over . . . 135 25.4 10.8 63.8 44.1 28.8 27.1

Males . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,076 73.5 13.6 12.9 48.8 24.8 26.5
20 to 24 years old . . . . . 67 77.4 21.4 1.2 29.7 61.6 8.7
25 to 54 years old . . . . . 1,552 78.6 12.8 8.5 48.2 24.5 27.3
55 to 64 years old . . . . . 378 61.5 14.5 24.0 53.9 17.5 28.6
65 years old and over . . . 80 27.5 18.3 54.2 51.9 32.9 15.2

Females . . . . . . . . . . 1,739 65.6 13.1 21.3 49.2 19.2 31.6
20 to 24 years old . . . . . 44 (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)
25 to 54 years old . . . . . 1,289 69.6 14.2 16.2 48.9 20.3 30.8
55 to 64 years old . . . . . 350 59.7 10.0 30.3 52.5 15.5 32.0
65 years old and over . . . 55 (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2)

White 3 . . . . . . . . . . . 3,169 70.0 13.2 16.8 49.5 22.1 28.4
Black 3 . . . . . . . . . . . 452 71.2 13.4 15.4 42.5 19.7 37.8
Asian 3 . . . . . . . . . . . 113 72.0 12.3 15.7 52.3 25.9 21.8

Hispanic origin 4 . . . . . 416 60.2 22.9 16.9 59.6 26.1 14.3

1 Includes other races, not shown separately. 2 Data not shown where base is less than 75,000. 3 For persons in this race
group only. See footnote 3, Table 570. 4 Persons of Hispanic or Latino origin may be of any race.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, News, Worker Displacement, 2003−2005, News, USDL 06-1454, August 17, 2006.
See Internet site <http://www.bls.gov/bls/newsrels.htm#OEUS>.

Table 596. Labor Force Status of Persons With a Work Disability by Age: 2006

[In percent, except as indicated (24,461 represents 24,461,000). As of March. For civilians 16 to 74 who have a condition which
prevents them from working or limits the amount of work they can do. Data from the Current Population Survey and subject to
sampling error; see text, Section 1, and Appendix III]

Labor force status
Total

Age

16 to 24
years old

25 to 34
years old

35 to 44
years old

45 to 54
years old

55 to 64
years old

65 to 69
years old

70 to 74
years old

Number (1,000) . . . . . . 24,461 1,566 2,376 3,683 5,610 6,741 2,390 2,094

In labor force. . . . . . . . . . . . 22.6 31.0 37.5 29.6 26.4 18.0 9.8 6.5
Employed . . . . . . . . . . . . 19.7 23.2 30.6 26.5 23.2 16.5 9.2 5.8

Full-time. . . . . . . . . . . . 11.8 9.9 20.6 17.1 15.0 10.0 3.2 1.5
Not in labor force . . . . . . . . . 77.4 69.0 62.5 70.4 73.6 82.0 90.2 93.5
Unemployment rate . . . . . . . 12.8 25.1 18.3 10.4 12.0 8.3 6.5 11.8

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, ‘‘Disability Data from the March Current Population Survey’’; <http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/disability
/disabcps.html>; (accessed 22 February 2007).

Table 597. Persons Not in the Labor Force: 2006

[In thousands (77,387 represents 77,387,000). Annual average of monthly figures. Civilian noninstitutional population 16
years old and over. Based on the Current Population Survey; see text, Section 1, and Appendix III]

Status and reason
Total

Age Sex

16 to 24
years old

25 to 54
years old

55 years old
and over Male Female

Total not in the labor force . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,387 14,549 21,318 41,520 29,350 48,037
Do not want a job now 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72,602 12,867 19,221 40,514 27,248 45,354
Want a job now . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,786 1,682 2,097 1,006 2,102 2,684

In the previous year—
Did not search for a job. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,758 883 1,155 720 1,145 1,612
Did search for a job 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,028 800 942 286 956 1,071

Not available for work now . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 580 282 252 46 226 354
Available for work now, not looking for work. . . 1,448 518 690 240 731 717

Reason for not currently looking for work:
Discouraged over job prospects 3 . . . . . . 381 118 195 68 229 152
Family responsibilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152 31 97 24 35 117
In school or training . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 207 177 28 2 111 96
Ill health or disability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 130 18 76 36 63 68
Other 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 578 174 294 110 292 285

1 Includes some persons who are not asked if they want a job. 2 Persons who had a job in the prior 12 months must have
searched since the end of that job. 3 Includes such things as believes no work available, could not find work, lacks necessary
schooling or training, employer thinks too young or old, and other types of discrimination. 4 Includes such things as child care
and transportation problems.

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Employment and Earnings, monthly, January 2007 issue. See Internet site
<http://www.bls.gov/cps/home.htm>.
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